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Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)


From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Sent: Friday, May 19, 2017 9:35 AM
To: bearhunter6000@yahoo.com
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: 12398 High Tide Distributors AMENDED Incomplete Letter
Attachments: 12398 High Tide Distributors Incomplete Letter Amended.pdf


Hello, 


Attached is correspondence regarding your marijuana establishment license application. Please direct all 
correspondence to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  


Best Regards, 


 


Mark Bailey 
Occupational Licensing Examiner 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 


 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. Less paper is better for us and our environment. 
 
 
 
 








 


 


 


 
Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
 
June 27, 2017 
 
Dennis Humphrey 
DBA: High Tide Distributors 
VIA email: bearhunter6000@yahoo.com 
 
Re: Application Status for License #12398 
 
Dear Applicant:  
 
 AMCO has received your application for a limited marijuana cultivation facility. Our staff has 
reviewed your application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents 
appear to be in order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 
306.025(d). 
 
 Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your 
community council if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and 
to any non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days 
to protest the issuance of your license or waive protest. 
 
 If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, 
site plan review, Fire Marshal approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you should 
continue to work with those local or state agencies to get the requirements completed. We must also wait for 
the criminal history check for each individual licensee based on your fingerprint card(s).Your application status 
in the application database will be changed to “Complete” today.   
 
 Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, 
your license will not be finally issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a 
preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.  
 
 Your application will be scheduled for the July 12-14 2017 board meeting for Marijuana Control Board 
consideration. The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your 
appearance at the meeting, either in-person or telephonic, is mandatory. The telephone number is 1-800-
315-6338 code 69176# (subject to change). Please feel free to contact us through the 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,  


 
Erika McConnell, Director 
907-269-0350 



mailto:bearhunter6000@yahoo.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 


 


 


 
Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


June 27, 2017 
 
Department of Environmental Conservation 
Attn: Permitting Division 
VIA email: DEC.FSSPermit@alaska.gov 
State Fire Marshal 
Attn: Jillian Roberts 
 Diana Parks 
 Via email: jillian.roberts@alaska.gov  


     lloyd.nakano@alaska.gov 
 
 


License Number: 12398 
License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility 
Licensee: DENNIS R HUMPHREY 
Doing Business As: HIGH TIDE DISTRIBUTORS 
Physical Address: 49172 Heights Lane 


Nikiski, AK 99635 - 8295 
Designated Licensee: DENNIS R HUMPHREY 
Phone Number: 907-953-9807 
Email Address: bearhunter6000@yahoo.com 


 


3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) 
require that an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each 
applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government 
in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located.   


This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from the above 
referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more 
information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 


REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DEC  Fire Marshal      


DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________  


 Compliant  Non-compliant      


COMMENTS: __________________________________________________________________________ 


_____________________________________________________________________________________ 


_____________________________________________________________________________________ 


If you have any questions, please send them to the email address below. 


Sincerely, 


Erika McConnell, Director 


marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 



mailto:DEC.FSSPermit@alaska.gov

mailto:jillian.roberts@alaska.gov

mailto:bearhunter6000@yahoo.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov







		If you have any questions, please send them to the email address below.































 


 


 


 
Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
May 19, 2017 
 
Dennis R Humphrey 
DBA High Tide Distributors 
Via email: bearhunter6000@yahoo.com 
 
Re: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility #12398 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office is reviewing the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment license 
referenced above.  The following items need to be corrected and/or resubmitted.   


 


 Entity Officials 
o As discussed on our phone call, with Tena being an employee you will need to remove her 


from Entity Officials. We will “roll back” your application to “New” status to accommodate 
this. Notify marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov once you have completed this step. 


 MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o For your answer on page 2, section 2 in regards to admitting and escorting visitors, please 


refer to 3 AAC 306.710(b) for more detail in your answer. 
o Edit references pertaining to your wife being co-owner 


 MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o On your diagrams please demarcate in color the boundary of the licensed premises and 


the restricted area.  
o Please provide an aerial image of your proposed licensed premises and the surrounding 


area. 


 MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit 
o On page 1, section 2 the end date field is left blank.  


 Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises 
o Please provide a deed or binding legal document showing clear ownership of the property 


under your name. 
o If the property is jointly owned by you and your spouse, please provide a legally binding 


lease from you jointly to you as the licensee. The lease must allow Marijuana 
Establishments. Please include a clause stating the landlord cannot take possession of the 
Marijuana on the premises, and that AMCO will be notified.  


 MJ-18 Applicant Residency Verification 
o Please complete an MJ-18 for Dennis Humphrey, or contact the PFD office to validate your 


eligibility.  


 MJ-08 Local Government Notice 
o Notify your Local Government again once Tena has been removed. 



mailto:bearhunter6000@yahoo.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov





 
 
Dennis R Humphrey DBA High Tide Distributors 
May 17, 2017 
Page 2 
 


 


If we do not receive your completions within 90 days, per 3 AAC 306.025(f), you must file a new 


application and pay a new fee. 


Sincerely, 


 
Mark Bailey, Occupational Licensing Examiner 


For, 


Erika McConnell, Director 


marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 


 


 


 
Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
May 17, 2017 
 
Dennis R Humphrey 
DBA High Tide Distributors 
Via email: bearhunter6000@yahoo.com 
 
Re: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility #12398 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office is reviewing the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment license 
referenced above.  The following items need to be corrected and/or resubmitted.   


 


 MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o For your answer on page 2, section 2 in regards to admitting and escorting visitors, please 


refer to 3 AAC 306.710(b) for more detail in your answer. 


 MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o On your diagrams please demarcate in color the boundary of the licensed premises and 


the restricted area.  
o Please provide an aerial image of your proposed licensed premises and the surrounding 


area. 


 MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit 
o On page 1, section 2 the end date field is left blank. 


 Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises 
o Please provide a deed or binding legal document showing clear ownership of the property 


under your name. 


 MJ-18 Applicant Residency Verification 
o Please complete an MJ-18 for Dennis Humphrey, or contact the PFD office to validate your 


eligibility.  


If we do not receive your completions within 90 days, per 3 AAC 306.025(f), you must file a new 


application and pay a new fee. 


Sincerely, 


 
Mark Bailey, Occupational Licensing Examiner 


For, 


Erika McConnell, Director 


marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  



mailto:bearhunter6000@yahoo.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 


 


 


 
Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
June 22, 2017 
 
Dennis R Humphrey 
DBA High Tide Distributors 
Via email: bearhunter6000@yahoo.com 
 
Re: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility #12398 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office is reviewing the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment license 
referenced above.  The following items need to be corrected and/or resubmitted.   


• MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o Please clarify if you wish to have your entire lot as licensed premises. 


• Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises 
o On page 1 of your lease, please fill in the blank space indicating the beginning date 


 


If we do not receive your completions within 90 days, per 3 AAC 306.025(f), you must file a new 
application and pay a new fee. 


Sincerely, 


 
Mark Bailey, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Erika McConnell, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  



mailto:bearhunter6000@yahoo.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)


From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Sent: Wednesday, May 17, 2017 1:26 PM
To: 'bearhunter6000@yahoo.com'
Subject: 12398 DBA High Tide Distributors Incomplete Letter
Attachments: 12398 High Tide Distributors Incomplete Letter.pdf; 12398 MJ-02 Premises 


Diagram.pdf; 12398 MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit.pdf; 12398 MJ-01 Operating 
Plan.pdf; FormMJ-18ApplicantResidencyVerification.pdf


Hello, 


Attached is correspondence regarding your marijuana establishment license application. Please direct all 
correspondence to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  


Best Regards, 


 


Mark Bailey 
Occupational Licensing Examiner 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 


 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. Less paper is better for us and our environment. 
 
 
 
 








 


 


 


 
Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
June 27, 2017 
 
Kenai Peninsula Borough 
Attn:  Johni Blankenship 
VIA Email:  jblankenship@kpb.us   
CC: micheleturner@kpb.us; kring@kpb.us 
 
 
 
 


License Number: 12398 
License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility 
Licensee: DENNIS R HUMPHREY 
Doing Business As: HIGH TIDE DISTRIBUTORS 
Physical Address: 49172 Heights Lane 


Nikiski, AK 99635 - 8295 
Designated Licensee: DENNIS R HUMPHREY 
Phone Number: 907-953-9807 
Email Address: bearhunter6000@yahoo.com 


 


☒ New Application ☐ Transfer of Ownership Application ☐ Onsite Consumption Endorsement  
AMCO has received a completed application for the above listed license (see attached application 
documents) within your jurisdiction. This is the notice required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2). 
 
To protest the approval of this application(s) pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director 
and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of 
the date of this notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. 
 
3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a 
new license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or 
election conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local government protests an 
application on the grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a place within the local 
government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana establishment, unless the local 
government has approved a variance from the local ordinance. 
 
This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our July 12-14, 2017 meeting. 
  
Sincerely, 


 
Erika McConnell, Director 
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  



mailto:jblankenship@kpb.us

mailto:micheleturner@kpb.us

mailto:kring@kpb.us

mailto:bearhunter6000@yahoo.com

mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov

































































































































































































































































Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #12398


Initiating License Application
6/9/2017 10:45:58 AM


Licensee #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  DENNIS R HUMPHREY


SSN:  


Date of Birth:


Phone Number:  907-953-9807


Email Address:  bearhunter6000@yahoo.com


Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 8295
Nikiski, AK 99635-8295
UNITED STATES


License Number:  12398


License Status:  New


License Type:  Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility


Doing Business As:  HIGH TIDE DISTRIBUTORS


Business License Number:  1049828


Designated Licensee:  DENNIS R HUMPHREY


Email Address:  bearhunter6000@yahoo.com


Local Government:  Kenai Peninsula Borough


Community Council:  


Latitude, Longitude:  60.727800, -151.207600


Physical Address:  49172 Heights Lane
Nikiski, AK 99635-8295
UNITED STATES


Note: No entity officials entered for this license.


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.
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Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)


From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2017 10:19 AM
To: bearhunter6000@yahoo.com
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: License #12398 DBA High Tide Distributors Applicant Notification
Attachments: 12398 Applicant Notice.pdf


Hello, 


Attached is correspondence regarding your marijuana establishment license application. Please direct all 
correspondence to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  


Best Regards, 


AMCO Staff 
State of Alaska‐DCCED 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office (AMCO) 
550 W 7th Avenue Ste. 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
 
 
 








CORRESPONDENCE 
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Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)


From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2017 10:20 AM
To: decfsspermit (DEC sponsored); Roberts, Jillian T (DPS); Nakano, Lloyd M (DPS)
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: License #12398 DBA High Tide Distributors DEC & Fire Marshall Notification
Attachments: 12398 DEC & Fire Notice.pdf; 12398 Online Application Redacted.pdf; 12398 MJ-02 


Premises Diagram.pdf


Hello DEC and/or Fire Marshal, 
 
Attached is notification for a marijuana establishment.  Please direct all correspondence to 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov .  
 
Thank you 
 


 


Mark Bailey 
Occupational Licensing Examiner 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 


 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. Less paper is better for us and our environment. 
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Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)


From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2017 9:57 AM
To: bearhunter6000@yahoo.com
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: 12398 DBA High Tide Distributors 
Attachments: 12398 POPPP.pdf; 12398 MJ-02 Premises Diagram.pdf; 12398 High Tide Distributors 


Incomplete Letter3.pdf


Hello, 


Attached is correspondence regarding your marijuana establishment license application. Please direct all 
correspondence to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  


Your MJ‐18 has been forwarded to our Enforcement team for review. 


Best Regards, 


 


 


Mark Bailey 
Occupational Licensing Examiner 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 


 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. Less paper is better for us and our environment. 
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Bailey, Mark E (CED)


From: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored)
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2017 10:19 AM
To: Blankenship, Johni (GOV sponsored)
Cc: Turner, Michele (GOV sponsored); Ring, Katie (GOV sponsored)
Subject: License #12398 DBA High Tide Distributors KPB Notification
Attachments: 12398 Local Government Notice (2).pdf


Dear local government officials, 
 
Please find the attached notification for a new marijuana establishment license. Direct all 
correspondence to amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov .  
 
The application and all supporting documentation will be sent to each of you via the State of 
Alaska Drop Box called ZendTo. 
 
You will receive an email that looks like this: 
 


 
 
Click the link that is circled in red in the image above. You should be redirected to a page 
similar to this: 
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Type the text that is displayed in the image and hit enter. In this example you would type 
“1200” into the field that says “type the text”. 
Your Files should appear: 
 


 
 
Click the blue link for each tab. You can download and save them however you wish. 
 
Thank you, 
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Mark Bailey 
Occupational Licensing Examiner 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 


 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. Less paper is better for us and our environment. 
 
 
 
 








 


 


 


 
Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


MEMORANDUM 


TO:  Chair Mlynarik and Members of the 
  Board  
 


DATE:    July 12, 2017 


FROM:   Erika McConnell, Director 
 


RE:         High Tide Distributors #12398 
 Limited Marijuana Cultivation 


Facility 
 
 
 
Licensee Dennis Humphrey was denied a PFD for the 2016 year despite receiving a PFD for the previous 
thirteen years.  He lives in Alaska but works out of state.  All other requirements of his application 
appear to be in order.  Mr. Humphrey plans to appeal his PFD denial. 
 
Given that 3 AAC 306.015(b) requires licensees to be residents of the state, I recommend that the board 
approve this license with delegation, and the delegation should include a requirement for a ruling by the 
Permanent Fund Dividend Division that Mr. Humphrey meets the residency requirement. 







 


 


 


 


Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


MEMORANDUM 


          TO: Chair and Members of the Board  DATE:   June 28, 2017 


          FROM: Erika McConnell 
Director, Marijuana Control Board 


 


RE:       High Tide Distributors #12398 


This is an application for a Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility in the Kenai Peninsula Borough by 
Dennis Humphrey DBA High Tide Distributors. 
 
Date Application Initiated:  03/08/2017 
  
Date Under Review: 04/21/2017 
 
Incomplete Letter(s) Date: 05/19/2017 
 
Date Final Corrections Submitted: 06/23/2017 
 
Determined Complete/Notices Sent: 06/27/2017 
 
Local Government Response/Date: No response, yet 
 
DEC Response/Date: 6/28/2017 
 
Fire Marshal Response/Date: No response, yet 
 
Objection(s) Received/Date: No 
 
Staff questions for Board: Comment: Business is sole proprietorship under 


Dennis Humphrey. Name reservation papers under 
Entity documents are old and prior to clarifications 
and corrections. Name reservation papers do not 
reflect current ownership. 


 












NOTIFICATIONS 
 








OBJECTIONS 
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Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)


From: Denny Humphrey <bearhunter6000@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2017 9:38 AM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Cc: McConnell, Erika B (CED)
Subject: Re: License 12398 DBA High Tide Distributors. MJ-18 and Residency


Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged


Categories: Mark


Mr. Mark, due to the mistake I made filling out my PFD application, it appears I will have to move forward with my 
appeal. I appreciate your help with this matter. Yes, I would like to continue with my application and will pursue the 
appeal. Thanks again! 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Jun 27, 2017, at 8:03 AM, Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote: 


Good Morning Denny, 
  
I have spoken with the AMCO Enforcement supervisor and the Director in regards to your MJ‐18 and we 
have some clarifications and a path forward for you to decide on. 
  
As you know, per 3 AAC 306.015 you must be a resident of the state in order to obtain a marijuana 
license, and under 3 AAC 306.015(e)(2) we define resident of the state as someone who meets PFD 
residency requirements.  
  
Additionally for your clarification, the MJ‐18 is intended for applicants who do not apply for the PFD. 
Since you applied for the PFD you may not verify through an MJ‐18 as we would be going against 3 AAC 
306.015 if we verified you independently.  
  
Your option is that you can appeal to the PFD office for residency status. If you wish to do this – since 
your application is currently reviewed and ready to be deemed complete – we can put your application 
on the agenda to be heard in front of the board in the July meeting and suggest that the board approve 
you with delegation. If the board takes this action, this would mean that your application would be 
approved pending all the standard state agency and local government approvals along with a ruling from 
the PFD office that deems you a resident.  
  
If you wish to not go forward with this option and wish to rescind, please let us know along and we can 
move forward from there. 
  
Best Regards, 
  


<image001.png>  Mark Bailey 
Occupational Licensing Examiner 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
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Anchorage, Alaska 99501 


 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. Less paper is better for us and our environment. 
  
  







